(i) claims to enforce the Settlement; and (ii) 

claims in any shareholder derivative action. 

(ii) “Settlement” means the resolution of the Action in accordance 

with the terms and provisions of this Stipulation. 

(jj) “Settlement Amount” means the total principal amount of 

seventy-eight million U.S. dollars ($78,000,000) in cash.   

(kk) “Settlement Class” or “Settlement Class Member” mean all 

persons and entities who or which, during the period from August 30, 2021 through 

May 7, 2023, inclusive, purchased or otherwise acquired the publicly traded 

common stock or exchange-traded call options or sold the exchange-traded put